Based on the criteria for the eligibility for reinvestment allowance claims and the tax authority’s acceptance of prior year’s revised assessment in
2013, the Group and Company have recognised the tax benefit arising in previous years. The final reinvestment allowance amounts are to be agreed
with the tax authority.

(iii) Reclassification of financial position items

 During the financial year, the Group and Company made certain reclassification to the comparatives to conform to current year presentation,
resulting in the financial statements providing more relevant information about the effects of the transaction on the Group and Company’s financial
positions.

248 TENAGA NASIONAL BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2014 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 AUGUST 2014

49 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

The changes in accounting policies and prior year adjustments have been applied retrospectively with comparative figures restated accordingly:

For the financial year ended 31 August 2013

Previously
reported as

at 31.8.2013

Effect of
adoption

of MFRS 10
Prior year

adjustments

Restated
as at

31.8.2013

RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of profit or loss

Group

Operating expenses (31,862.3) (23.8) 38.9 (31,847.2)

Other operating income 620.8 2.6 0 623.4

Share of results of joint ventures (0.1) 9.7 0 9.6

Finance cost (936.3) 9.2 32.9 (894.2)

Profit before taxation and zakat 5,855.6 (2.3) 71.8 5,925.1

Taxation and zakat (1,224.9) 2.9 679.7 (542.3)

Profit for the financial year 4,630.7 0.6 751.5 5,382.8

Non-controlling interests 16.5 (2.1) 12.2 26.6

Company

Taxation and zakat (931.9) 0 679.7 (252.2)

Profit for the financial year 4,582.2 0 679.7 5,261.9

Balance as at 31 August 2013 Balance as at 1 September 2012

Previously
reported as

at 31.8.2013

Effect of
adoption of

MFRS 10

Effect of
adoption of
MFRS 116

Prior year
adjustments

Restated as
at 31.8.2013

Previously
reported as

at 31.8.2012

Effect of
adoption of

MFRS 10

Effect of
adoption of
MFRS 116

Prior year
adjustments

Restated as
at 1.9.2012

RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position

Group

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment 73,973.6 (309.4) 2,260.8 (464.5) 75,460.5 64,769.9 (294.4) 2,049.9 (489.4) 66,036.0

Joint ventures 0.3 83.4 0 0 83.7 0.4 73.7 0 0 74.1

Investments in unquoted
debt securities 163.9 0 0 (0.2) 163.7 163.7 0 0 0 163.7

Tax recoverable 0 0 0 1,693.2 1,693.2 0 0 0 1,693.2 1,693.2

Long term receivables 305.1 9.7 0 0 314.8 419.2 28.7 0 0 447.9

Prepaid operating leases 3,525.3 0 0 642.1 4,167.4 3,164.8 0 0 602.9 3,767.7

Available-for-sale
financial assets 38.0 0 0 0.2 38.2 38.0 0 0 0 38.0

TENAGA NASIONAL BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2014 249FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 AUGUST 2014

49 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

The changes in accounting policies and prior year adjustments have been applied retrospectively with comparative figures restated accordingly: (continued)

Balance as at 31 August 2013 Balance as at 1 September 2012

Previously
reported as

at 31.8.2013

Effect of
adoption of

MFRS 10

Effect of
adoption of
MFRS 116

Prior year
adjustments

Restated as
at 31.8.2013

Previously
reported as

at 31.8.2012

Effect of
adoption of

MFRS 10

Effect of
adoption of
MFRS 116

Prior year
adjustments

Restated as
at 1.9.2012

RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position: (continued)

Group

Current assets

Inventories 2,877.7 0 (2,260.8) 0 616.9 2,842.2 0 (2,049.9) 0 792.3

Receivables, deposits
and prepayments 7,239.0 (59.7) 0 0 7,179.3 6,988.7 (114.1) 0 0 6,874.6

Tax recoverable 21.9 (0.3) 0 0 21.6 142.4 0 0 0 142.4

Prepaid operating leases 663.8 0 0 (642.1) 21.7 624.5 0 0 (602.9) 21.6

Amounts due from joint
ventures 17.1 4.8 0 0 21.9 0 30.4 0 0 30.4

Deposits, bank and cash
balances 9,531.1 11.5 0 0 9,542.6 8,626.3 9.9 0 0 8,636.2

Current liabilities

Payables (6,614.4) 0.5 0 0.5 (6,613.4) (5,771.3) (0.4) 0 3.5 (5,768.2)

Finance lease payables (630.9) 0 0 26.5 (604.4) (55.1) 0 0 20.4 (34.7)

Current tax liabilities (780.6) 0 0 679.7 (100.9) (331.0) 0 0 0 (331.0)

Employee benefits 0 0 0 (668.8) (668.8) 0 0 0 (497.5) (497.5)

Short term borrowings (1,175.9) 27.1 0 0 (1,148.8) (1,604.2) 10.9 0 0 (1,593.3)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (22,013.7) 274.1 0 0 (21,739.6) (21,467.6) 299.0 0 0 (21,168.6)

Finance lease payables (5,634.5) 0 0 603.9 (5,030.6) (1,338.8) 0 0 563.0 (775.8)

Deferred income (2,059.9) (2.9) 0 0 (2,062.8) (2,291.2) (3.2) 0 0 (2,294.4)

Other liabilities (903.8) (0.7) 0 (0.5) (905.0) (867.5) 0 0 (3.5) (871.0)

Deferred tax liabilities (6,430.8) 2.9 0 0 (6,427.9) (7,874.1) 0 0 0 (7,874.1)

Employee benefits (11,444.2) 0 0 668.8 (10,775.4) (6,141.2) 0 0 497.5 (5,643.7)

250 TENAGA NASIONAL BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2014 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 AUGUST 2014

49 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

The changes in accounting policies and prior year adjustments have been applied retrospectively with comparative figures restated accordingly: (continued)

Balance as at 31 August 2013 Balance as at 1 September 2012

Previously
reported as

at 31.8.2013

Effect of
adoption of

MFRS 10

Effect of
adoption of
MFRS 116

Prior year
adjustments

Restated as
at 31.8.2013

Previously
reported as

at 31.8.2012

Effect of
adoption of

MFRS 10

Effect of
adoption of
MFRS 116

Prior year
adjustments

Restated as
at 1.9.2012

RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position: (continued)

Company

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment 67,734.2 0 1,415.4 0 69,149.6 61,271.8 0 1,258.8 0 62,530.6

Tax recoverable 0 0 0 1,693.2 1,693.2 0 0 0 1,693.2 1,693.2

Prepaid operating leases 3,270.6 0 0 642.1 3,912.7 2,936.2 0 0 602.9 3,539.1

Current assets

Inventories 1,631.2 0 (1,415.4) 0 215.8 1,529.6 0 (1,258.8) 0 270.8

Prepaid operating leases 642.1 0 0 (642.1) 0 602.9 0 0 (602.9) 0

Current liabilities

Payables (4,149.9) 0 0 0.5 (4,149.4) (3,489.1) 0 0 3.5 (3,485.6)

Current tax liabilities (725.8) 0 0 679.7 (46.1) (263.5) 0 0 0 (263.5)

Employee benefits 0 0 0 (652.8) (652.8) 0 0 0 (488.5) (488.5)

Non-current liabilities

Other liabilities (520.1) 0 0 (0.5) (520.6) (493.2) 0 0 (3.5) (496.7)

Employee benefits (11,080.6) 0 0 652.8 (10,427.8) (5,927.9) 0 0 488.5 (5,439.4)

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of changes in equity

Group

Retained profits 29,600.6 65.3 0 2,510.5 32,176.4 26,335.7 62.7 0 1,771.1 28,169.5

Non-controlling interests 273.6 (24.2) 0 28.2 277.6 259.6 (22.1) 0 16.0 253.5

Company

Retained profits 25,671.4 0 0 2,372.9 28,044.3 22,438.5 0 0 1,693.2 24,131.7

TENAGA NASIONAL BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2014 251FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following analysis of realised and unrealised profits or losses at the legal entity level is prepared in accordance with Guidance on Special Matter No. 1,
Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosure Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements,
as issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants.

Total retained profits of Tenaga Nasional Berhad:

Group Company

2014 2013 2014 2013

(Restated) (Restated)

RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million

Retained profits: